
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 6th July, 2020, 7.00 pm - MS Teams (watch the meeting 
here) 
 
Members: Councillors Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, 
Mike Hakata, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Peter Mitchell, Reg Rice, 
Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method. Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
Late items will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 10 below. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWFlOTI5NDMtYTU3Ni00OWRmLTgzZTctMGZiMjgzOTViYTZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2202aebd75-93bf-41ed-8a06-f0d41259aac0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 16 January 2020 and 2 
March 2020 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY 2021-2026  
(PAGES 9 - 92) 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) came into effect on 25th November 2005. 
The Act introduced a new regime for the licensing of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment and late  night refreshments, to be administered by the local 
licensing authority within Haringey,  this council.  
 
Section 5 of the Act requires each licensing authority to prepare, consult and 
publish a statement of licensing policy every five years. The policy statement 
is expected to set out, how the authority intends to approach its licensing 
responsibilities. Each Authority is also required to keep the statement of policy 
under review throughout its term and make appropriate revisions as 
necessary. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for consultation to 
be undertaken on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021/2026 at 
Appendix 1.  
 
The current statement of Licensing Policy is due for review and to be 
published by Jan 2021. This report seeks permission to consult on a revised 
statement. 
 

7. BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 -ADOPTION OF CONDITIONS AND 
SETTING FEE LEVEL   
 
Report to follow 
 

8. HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN  (PAGES 93 - 118) 
 
In 2018, the Government published a revised version of the National Planning 

Policy Framework (NPPF). As part of the changes a new ‘Housing Delivery 

Test’ (HDT) was introduced to measure the delivery of new homes against the 

adopted target contained in development plans. If delivery falls below 95% of 

the target the Council must produce a Housing Delivery Test Action Plan. The 

Council’s adopted Housing Target is 1,502 homes per year. 

 

The Government published its 2019 HDT Measurement in February 2020. 

This indicated that the borough had delivered only 55% (2,628), of its housing 

requirement (4,506 homes) in the preceding three years. Therefore, an Action 

Plan is required to be published to show how the Council is responding to the 



 

challenge of ensuring that more homes are built in Haringey and faster. 

Additionally, due to the severe economic impacts the current Covid-19 

pandemic will have, this Action Plan will be useful in ensuring the Council has 

identified all the ways it can possibly help the local economy recover and 

support the house building industry in delivering much needed homes in the 

Borough. 

 
The Regulatory Committee are asked to endorse the report to Cabinet for the 

adoption of the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2020.  

 
9. PLANNING SERVICES 2019 - 2020 ANNUAL UPDATE & 2020/21 (1ST 

APRIL - 17TH JUNE) UPDATE  (PAGES 119 - 134) 
 
A report on the work of the Planning Service in during 1st  2020 – 17th June 
2020 as well as figures for the application performance in the financial year 
2019/20.  
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 3 
above. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
20 October 2020 – to be rearranged to meet before Cabinet on 13 October 
2020 
14 January 2021 
11 March 2021 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday 26 June 2020 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2020, 7.00  - 9.20 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
John Bevan, Mike Hakata, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, Reg Rice, 
Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
82. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Basu. 
 

84. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

86. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 be 
approved. 
 

87. BENCHMARKING & REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2020-21 - LICENCES  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report as set out.  A benchmarking 

exercise had been carried out on the fees and charges for licensable activities.  The 

recommendation for the Committee was to agree that the fees should not be 

increased for 2020/21, and to add an additional fee for massage and special treatment 

licences.  The Council didn’t currently charge if businesses were members of affiliated 

bodies, however the benchmarking exercise showed that other boroughs still charged 

fees despite this.   

 

Ms Barrett responded to questions from the Committee: 

 

- Chairs and tables on pavements outside premises – the Council were good at 

enforcing payment for the use of pavements for tables and chairs.  Where 

businesses had not applied for permission to use the pavement, enforcement 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

officers would visit a number of times to engage the businesses to pay before an 

issue notice would be issued. 

 

Whilst the Council did not promote the use of tables and chairs on pavements 

(because there needed to be a balance of retail use and public use of the 

highway), if there was sufficient space outside of the premises then an 

application would be granted. 

 

- Premises with licences were responsible for paying their own renewal fees.  If a 

premises had not paid any fees, officers would visit the premises to ascertain 

whether licensable activities were taking place, and issue an invoice on that 

basis.  If there was no payment after 28 days, then enforcement action would 

begin.  In relation to a recent Licensing Sub Committee hearing, Ms Barrett 

advised that the premises had not been carrying out licensable activities, so it 

had been marked as ‘closed’ on the system. 

 

- Massage & Special Treatment Licences – the proposal was to charge for 

individual therapists, plus the premises licence. 

 

- Licensing fees could only cover the cost of administering the licensing service, 

the service could not make a profit. 

 

RESOLVED that 

i. The fees for 2020/21 shall remain as they were for 2019/20; and 

ii. An application fee for exempt premises for massage and special treatment 

be imposed. 

 
88. PLANNING SERVICES 2019/20 OCTOBER-DECEMBER UPDATE  

 
Dean Hermitage, Head of Development Management, outlined the update for 

development management.  Performance remained high, and the Planning Service 

were in the top three London Boroughs for performance.  There had been a reduction 

in both major and minor planning applications, but the target for making decisions had 

been exceeded.  Mr Hermitage referred to the threshold for overturned decisions and 

advised that it would only take three further overturned decisions to take Haringey 

over the threshold.  There were currently three at appeal stage.  The Council had 

been successful in defending major appeals in 2019. 

 

Members congratulated the team on their excellent performance. 

 

Mr Hermitage responded to questions from the Committee: 

- In regard to the appeal threshold, the difficulty was that the number of major 

applications was low, so the margin for losing appeals was very small.  Not all 

appealed decisions related to Committee decisions, some were made by 

officers. 

- Income from Planning Performance Agreements (PPA) was guided by the 

market – if the market slowed down, then there would be fewer developers using 

Page 2



 

 

PPA’s.  Fees for the service had increased, but use of the service was market 

dependent. 

 

Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport and Infrastructure, provided the 

update for planning policy.  The Wood Green Area Action Plan was dependent on the 

Council’s wider strategy for Council Owned Sites, which would be decided on later in 

the year.  An evidence base needed to be prepared for the Local Plan, and extra 

resources would be recruited to carry this out.  A report would be provided on 

Neighbourhood CIL at the next Regulatory Committee. 

 

Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and 

Sustainability, provided the update for building control.  There had been an increase in 

fee earned applications, due to the transfer of work from Homes for Haringey.  

Although there was currently a large amount of work, this would reduce over the 

coming years following a reduction in the amount of applications.  A big focus for 

Building Control was to respond to the Hackett Review recommendations. 

 

Ms Williamson responded to questions from the Committee: 

- Spurs were yet to receive full Building Control sign off, however the stadium was 

temporarily signed off before every game so there was no compromise to safety. 

- The dangerous structure detailed at paragraph 5.46 was a house in Stapleton 

Hall Road – an explosion and fire had occurred at the property, and work had 

now been carried out to ensure the building was safe. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
89. AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 2018/19  

 
Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport and Infrastructure, introduced 

the report as set out.  The covering report provided a summary of the Annual 

Monitoring Report document. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- The standard methodology across the country for counting vacant properties 

was to use Council Tax records. 

- The indicators for carbon dioxide reductions were based on the existing 2016 

local plan.  These would be brought up to date, and more challenging targets 

set.  The Council had made a commitment to achieve zero carbon emissions by 

2050.  A report would be provided to Cabinet in March on the Climate Action 

Plan. 

- The Cycle Future Route 2 was a big project that the Council were working on in 

conjunction with TfL.  Consultation would be carried out in the summer. 

- DriveNow were ceasing operations due to organisation issues.  There was a 

model in place which could apply to other operators if requests came forward in 

the future. 

 

Page 3



 

 

It was noted that many of the questions raised by Members were in relation to 

Highways.  Officers informed the Committee that the AMR covered a range of service 

areas across the Council.  Members requested that a Highways Officer be present at 

the next meeting that the AMR is reported up to. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
90. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

91. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Chair advised that the date of the next meeting had moved to Monday 2 March 
2020.   
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
MONDAY, 2ND MARCH, 2020, 7.00  - 8.10 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, Peter Mitchell, Reg Rice, Viv Ross and Yvonne Say 
 
92. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

93. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bevan, Cawley-Harrison, 
Hakata, Hinchcliffe and Williams. 
 

94. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

96. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting were deferred to the next Regulatory Committee. 
 

97. DRAFT HIGHGATE SCHOOL SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)  
 
Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and 

Sustainability, and Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport and 

Infrastructure, introduced the report as set out.  The need and desirability for the 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was set out in the Site Allocations 

Development Plan Document adopted by the Council in 2017.  Highgate School had a 

large estate in Highgate, and it was felt that it would be useful to create an SPD to set 

out the whole context of the plans for the school, rather than to provide a number of 

separate planning applications.  There were proposals for step free access on parts of 

the site; enhanced sports facilities; demolition and rebuild of buildings.  The SPD 

would set out the guidance and framework parameters for these plans – it would not 

replace planning policy. 

 

Ms Williamson and Mr Krzyszowski responded to questions from the Committee: 

- A benefit of creating an SPD was to give context of all applications when the 

Planning Committee were considering individual applications.  It would also allow 

Page 5



 

 

for public consultation on the masterplan before individual applications were 

submitted. 

- There would be more than one planning applications submitted, and these would 

likely be brought forward by the School on varying timescales but sometimes in 

parallel. 

- Whilst an SPD would not bind the Planning Committee into approving any 

applications, the document would be a material planning consideration and the 

Planning Committee would need to consider any applications in the normal way. 

- The parade ground would be greened, as well as roofs and walls of the 

buildings. 

 

RESOLVED that the draft Highgate School SPD be referred for approval by 

Cabinet for public consultation in accordance with the Haringey Statement of 

Community Involvement. 

 
98. MAKING NON-IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR OFFICE (B1A) TO 

RESIDENTIAL (C3) CHANGES OF USE  
 
Rob Krzyszowsk
[...]
(S106) planning obligations and affordable housing 

- The decision to spend CIL funds would be made taking into consideration where 

development happened, and the need for development in particular areas. 

- NCIL boundaries would be reconsidered when the boundary changes had been 

completed. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

i. The draft changes to the CIL Governance Document as set out in Section 6 

and Appendix B be noted; 

ii. The Leader be recommended to approve the draft changes to the CIL 

Governance Document as set out in Section 6 and Appendix B, having 

regard to the ongoing consultation. 

 

Page 7



 

 

100. NEW HARINGEY LOCAL PLAN  
 
Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport and Infrastructure, introduced 

the report as set out.  The Haringey Local Plan was the main document used to 

determine planning applications.  The Haringey Local Plan was relatively up to date, 

however, the Council’s ambitions had changed since 2017, and it was important that 

the plan reflected current priorities.  The new London Plan was at its final stage, and 

would set some helpful parameters.  It was expected that the Haringey Local Plan 

would use London Plan policies where appropriate, and local policies for local issues.  

The process to implement a new plan was long – there would be three public 

consultations and an independent examination.  It was stated that a member working 

group would be set up comprising the Regulatory Committee members. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
101. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

102. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To be confirmed. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 9  

Report for:  Regulatory Committee 
 
Title: Licensing Act 2003 Review of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Eubert Malcolm Interim Assistant Director Stronger 

Communities & Waste  
 
Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett – Licensing Team Leader 
 
Ward(s) affected: All wards 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) came into effect on 25th November 2005. The 

Act introduced a new regime for the licensing of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment and late  night refreshments, to be administered by the local 
licensing authority within Haringey,  this council.  

 
1.2 Section 5 of the Act requires each licensing authority to prepare, consult and 

publish a statement of licensing policy every five years. The policy statement is 
expected to set out, how the authority intends to approach its licensing 
responsibilities. Each Authority is also required to keep the statement of policy 
under review throughout its term and make appropriate revisions as necessary. 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for consultation to be undertaken 
on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021/2026 at Appendix 1.  

 
1.3 The current statement of Licensing Policy is due for review and to be published 

by Jan 2021. This report seeks permission to consult on a revised statement. 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
    This report recommends that the Committee: 
 
2.1 Approve for consultation the draft Haringey Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-

2026. (SOLP attached at Appendix 1 to this report). 
 
2.2 Note and agree the arrangements for public consultation as set out within this 

report at section 6. 
 
2.3 Note that following the consultation the responses will be brought back to the 

Regulatory Committee who will then make recommendations to Full Council for 
adoption of the policy.  

 
3 Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1 This is a statutory requirement and the Council has no discretion to do 

otherwise. 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 9  

3.2 Consideration was given to extending the existing policy due to the COVID -19 
panedemic situation making the ability to consult challenging, however follow
[...]
June 2020 

Report taken to Regulatory Committee 
for permission to consult on the draft 
policy revision; and consultation 
timetable.  

July 2nd – 
6 weeks consultation to start in July. 

Licensing Consultation to 
be advertised at main Council 
buildings/placed on website. 
Statutory and public consultation 
to run from 9th July to 29th August 

2020 (6 weeks) 
 

Report taken to Overview & Scrutiny  July 2020 

Consultation ends. Consideration of 
consultation responses and further 
revision of the policy 

29th August – responses compiled and 
preparaition of reports to Place Board 
and Regs Committee to report on 
outcomes. 

Outcome report back to AD/ Place 
Board 

Mid -October  

Report back to the Regulatory  
Committee asking the committee to 
consider the further draft policy 
revision and make recommendation for 
adoption of a final policy by Full 
Council 

October TBC 

Report prepared for Full Council with 
recommendation to adopt 

November TBC 

4 weeks public notice period. December  TBC 

New policy takes effect  Jan 2021 TBC 

 
 
8        Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 
8.1     Finance  
          This report seeks approval for a consultation exercise for the Haringey 

Licensing Policy 2021-2026, which is a statutory requirement. The existing 
policy expires in January 2021. 

 
The consultation exercise will be conducted online and therefore at minimum 
cost. This cost relates to materials and officers time which is already accounted 
for within the existing budgetary resources. 

 
The results of this will be brought back to the regulatory committee, prior to Full 
Council. 

 

Page 15



 

Page 8 of 9  

The timeines laid out are reasonable and achievable to ensure an updated 
policy will be ready in time to ensure the Council have a continued policy in 
force. 

 
8.2 Procurement 

N/A  
 
8.3 Legal -Michelle Willliams  - Principal 
[...]
AMR, the Haringey Borough Plan, the London 

Development Database, appeals monitoring along with any other relevant documents. 

The ‘Actions’ will be implemented by those services indicated in the ‘Team 

Responsible’ column. Actions will be updated where necessary and new actions will 

be added in response to any changes in legislation, Government policy and practice 

guidance. 

 

 

Page 117



Page 20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LDF@Haringey.gov.uk 

Page 118



 

Page 1 of 15  

 
Report for:  Regulatory Committee 2 July 2020 
 
Title: Planning Services 2019 – 2020 Annual Update & 2020/21 (1st April 

– 17th June) update 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Emma Williamson, Assistant Director, Planning, Building 

Standards & Sustainability 
 
Lead Officer: Dean Hermitage, Rob Krzyszowski, Fortune Gumbo, Bob 

McIver 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: for information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

A report on the work of the Planning Service in during 1st  2020 – 17th June 2020 
as well as figures for the application performance in the financial year 2019/20.  

 
2. Recommendations  

That this report be noted 
 

3. Reasons for decision  
Not applicable 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

This report is for noting and as such no alternative options were considered. 
 
5. 2019 – 2020 & 2020/21 (1st April 20– 17th June 20) work report  
 
Development Management (1st April 2019 – 31st March 2020) 
 

 Applications during 2019/20: 3,094 (Applications in same period 2018/19: 3,542) 

 Number of cases on-hand end of May  2020: 513 

 Appeals decided during 2019/20: 96 

 Appeals dismissed (won) during 2019/20: 73 

 Cumulative performance (applications in time) 2019/20: 
o Majors  : 100% 
o Minors : 96% 
o Others  : 99% 
o PSO : 89% 
o Validation: 10 working days 

 
 
 
 
Development Management (1st April 2020 -17th June 2020) 
 

[...]
hour 365 day a year dangerous structure service did not stop. 

 
6. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
The Planning Service contributes to outcomes in Priority 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the 
Borough Plan. 

 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

Planning Applications are on the Planning Register on the Council’s website and 
the Local Plan Documents are also on the Council’s website. 

 
 
  

Page 132



 

Page 15 of 15  

 

APPENDIX ONE 

Definitions of Categories of Development 

Major Development 

 10+ dwellings / over half a hectare / building(s) exceeds 1000m² 
 Office / light industrial - 1000+ m² / 1+ hectare 
 General industrial - 1000+ m² / 1+ hectare 
 Retail - 1000+ m²/ 1+ hectare 
 Gypsy/traveller site - 10+ pitches 
 Site area exceeds 1 hectare 

Minor Development 

 1-9 dwellings (unless floorspace exceeds 1000m² / under half a hectare 
 Office / light industrial - up to 999 m²/ under 1 hectare 
 General industrial - up to 999 m²/ under 1 Hectare 
 Retail - up to 999 m²/ under 1 hectare 
 Gypsy/traveller site - 0-9 pitches 

Other Development 

 Householder applications 
 Change of use (no operational development) 
 Adverts 
 Listed building extensions / alterations 
 Listed building demolition 
 Application for relevant demolition of an unlisted building within a Conservation 

Area 
 Certificates of Lawfulness (191 and 192) 
 Notifications 
 Permissions in Principle (PiP) and Technical Detail Consent (TDC) 

PS0 

Approval of details, discharge of conditions, non-material amendments 

 
 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 02/03/2020 Regulatory Committee
	Minutes


	6 Licensing Act 2003 Review of Licensing Policy 2021-2026
	Licensing Act 2003 DRAFT NEW SOLP
	eqia_LHB licensing JUNE 2020

	8 Housing Delivery Test Action Plan
	HDTAP 2020

	9 Planning Services 2019 - 2020 Annual Update & 2020/21 (1st April - 17th June) update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
MONDAY, 6TH JULY, 2020, 7.00  - 9.30 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sarah Williams (Chair), John Bevan, Mike Hakata, 
Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say 
and Preston Tabois 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
103. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Election of Chair 

 
In the absence of a Chair and Vice-Chair, the Clerk asked for nominations from the 
Members present.  Councillor Mitchell nominated Councillor Williams and this was 
seconded by Councillor Rice. 

 
Councillor Williams in the Chair 

 
The Chair informed all present that the meeting was being live streamed on the 
Council’s website. 
 

104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adamou and Basu. 
 

105. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 
 
The Chair advised that there was a late addition to item 8 of the agenda, which was 
circulated to Members last week.  These were comments from Legal on the report, 
which were not available at the time of agenda publication. 
 

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

107. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 16 January and 2 March 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 



 

 

108. LICENSING ACT 2003 REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY 2021-2026  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report as set out.  There had been no 

major changes to the legislation, and all changes had been listed in the report.  

Following this meeting, consultation of the policy would be carried out with local 

stakeholders.  On completion of consultation, the policy would be considered again by 

the Regulatory Committee. 

 

The following was provided in response to questions and comments from the 

Committee: 

- Paragraph 3.7 – clarity was required in the paragraph around the number of 

premises which closed at 23.00 as it implied that less than 10% of premises 

were open beyond this time. 

- Guidance on alcohol consumption – consumption figures to be clarified with 

Public Health. 

- The term ‘alcohol dependent’ read strangely in the policy – Ms Barrett agreed to 

refer back to Public Health to provide further explanation of the term. 

- Page 29 – the 1st sentence was repeated at the end of the paragraph. 

- Paragraph 19.23 – ‘developing Northern West riverside of the borough’ did not 

make sense.  Ms Barrett agreed to speak to Regeneration colleagues, but would 

remove from the paragraph. 

- Drugs and weapon boxes – Ms Barrett advised that this would involve 

conversations with Licence Holders on how searches would be carried out and it 

was expected that the Police would collect any weapons found. 

- Page 58 – safe drinks area – Ms Barret advised that it would be up to the 

applicant to decide what was suitable for their premises and would not be under 

any obligation to include this. 

- The sustainability commitment was too brief and should provide more detail.  Ms 

Barrett advised that as this was not a licensing objective, further detail could not 

be added. 

- Consultation needed to be meaningful and provide an input into the final draft.  

Ms Barrett advised that in the last consultation, under 20 responses were 

received and these were considered when producing the final draft of the policy. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

i. the draft Haringey Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 be approved 

for consultation;  

ii. the arrangements for public consultation as set out in section six of the 

report be noted and approved; and  

iii. following consultation, the responses will be brought back to the 

Regulatory Committee for consideration and recommendation to Full 

Council for adoption of the policy. 

 
109. BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 -ADOPTION OF CONDITIONS AND 

SETTING FEE LEVEL  
 



 

 

Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, provided a verbal update on the new Business and 

Planning Act 2020.  The Act was currently going through the Parliament process and it 

was expected that the 3rd reading would take place on 20 July 2020.  The introduction 

of the Act was in response to the impact of Covid-19 on businesses.  The Act would 

enable businesses with existing on-sales alcohol permissions to sell off-sales without 

any changes to their licence, and would allow premises to make use of outside space 

on the public footpaths to serve food and drinks.   

 

In response to a question from the Committee, Ms Barrett advised that the fee for 

pavement licences would be capped at £100.  The current pavement licensing fee 

was based on the amount of space available to use by the premises.  There would be 

some businesses who would benefit from the cap, as the payment would be less than 

under the current regime.  Work would also be carried out with the Highways team to 

ensure that there was adequate space on the pavements for both use by a premises 

and for the general public using the pavements. 

 

The Committee noted the update. 

 
110. HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN  

 
Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport & Infrastructure, introduced the 

report as set out.  All Local Authorities were tested to ensure that they were meeting 

housing targets, and the test was backwards looking over the past three years.  

Haringey had delivered 55% of its target over the last three years.  Due to this, an 

action plan was required to set out how housing delivery would be boosted in the 

borough to better meet the target in future years.  The Action Plan must be published 

by August 2020.  Section 5 of the report set out the Action Plan, which pulled together 

existing Council strategies and actions. 

 

The following was provided in response to questions and comments from the 

Committee: 

- The housing target for the past three years was 1502.  The target in the new 

London Plan was 1592, but this had not yet been formally adopted. 

- Some figures were old in the report and would be amended for the Cabinet 

report. 

- The Wood Green and Council office accommodation report was due to be 

discussed in the Autumn, although Covid-19 and changes to staff working 

arrangements may have an impact on the report. 

- It was difficult to meet targets due to the fact that they had increased so steeply 

over time.  Eight years ago, the target was around 500 units.  This then 

increased to around 1000 units, then to 1502 units.  The Council had increased 

delivery year on year but it would never have been possible to meet new targets 

as the delivery programmes were not in place. 

- Table 7 should read February 2022 – this would be amended in the Cabinet 

report. 

- The Action Plan would set out a good news story in that the Council was being 

proactive, even though the target had not been achieved. 



 

 

- Annual figures on builds could give a misleading picture depending on the sizes 

of developments in any particular year.  It was better to analyse monthly figures. 

- It was too early for Covid-19 to have any impact on land prices.   

- The Housing and Regeneration Team were actively looking for sites and 

engaging with developers to encourage builds. 

- Where developers were not building on land with planning permission, 

Compulsory Purchase Orders were the only option.  However, this was a long 

and difficult process. 

- The five year land supply suggested that building targets over the next five years 

could be met. 

 

RESOLVED that the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2020 be endorsed for 

adoption by Cabinet. 

 
111. PLANNING SERVICES 2019 - 2020 ANNUAL UPDATE & 2020/21 (1ST APRIL - 

17TH JUNE) UPDATE  
 
Dean Hermitage, Head of Development Management, introduced the report as set 

out. 

 

Officers responded to questions and comments from the Committee: 

- A module could be added to the training schedule on lessons learnt from 

Planning Appeals. 

- Decisions on CIL distribution was an executive decision and a Cabinet Member 

Signing in March 2020 had signed off spending on 41 projects. 

- The Building Control team was continuing to work outside the borough and 

continued to win larger applications within the borough. 

- Since lockdown, 545 planning applications had been received with 542 

determined. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
112. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

113. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
5 October 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah Williams 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 



 

 

 
 


